## AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE 2023 AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES FOR PENNSAUKEN COUNTRTY CLUB (MUITIPLE VENDORS) CONTRACT PERIOD March 1st, 2023 to February 28th, 2024

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Pennsauken has determined to provide for the 2023 Golf Course Agricultural Supplies, said services being more particularly described in specifications which are on file in the Office of the Township Clerk and available for public inspection during regular business hours; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Administrator has informed the Township Committee that the cost of the aforementioned items will be paid with municipal funds and will exceed \$44,000 in the current fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A 40A:11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed \$44,000 in the fiscal year, shall be awarded only after public advertising for bids and bidding therefore; and

WHEREAS, the Golf Course Superintendent has informed the Township Committee that he has publicly advertised for bids and received and opened bids in the Municipal Building Meeting Room on April 19, 2023 at 10:30 am in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law for the purpose of awarding a contract for the aforementioned purpose. The Golf Superintendent has informed the Township Committee that certain entities are the lowest qualified responsible bidders for said contract has recommended that the Township award such contracts to said entities; and

**WHEREAS**, these are open-end contracts and the Township is not obligated to order, accept, or pay for the goods and services hereunder until an order is placed, and required certification of available funds shall be made goods or services are ordered.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows

- That the aforesaid contracts are opened-end contracts permitting the purpose of items at a state price on an "as needed" basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be provided for each purchase by means of an encumbered purchase order, in accordance with Local Public Contract Regulations 5:30-14.5 (C) 2ii.
- 2. That the Township Committee, for the aforementioned reasons, hereby declares that the following vendors are the lowest qualified responsible bidders for the 2023 Golf Course Agricultural Supplies for the Pennsauken Country Club
- 3. That the Township Committee hereby awards contracts to the vendors listed above for the aforesaid purpose for the period March 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023 to February 28<sup>th</sup>, 2024

<u>Fisher & Son, 100 Summit Dr, Exton, PA 19341:</u> Product Items Nos:5 ,38, 44, 29, 31. Not to Exceed \$15,000

<u>Grass Roots turf Products, INC, 4 Middlebury BLVD Ste 7, Randolph, NJ 07869:</u>
Product Items Nos. 35,36,37,39,40,41,42,45. Not to Exceed \$40,000

<u>Genesis Turfgrass, INC, 137 Commerce Dr, Glen Rock, PA 17327:</u> Product Items Nos: 1,2,4,6,7,8,14,16,17,18,22,23,24,25,26,27 AND 34Not to Exceed \$15,000

Noble Turf, 25 Roland Ave, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054: Product Items Nos: 1, .50 and 51. Not to Exceed \$25,000

<u>Pocono Turf Supply, 160 Commerce Dr, Montgomeryville, PA 18936:</u> Product Items Nos: 10 and 12. Not to Exceed \$10,000

<u>Target Specialty Products, 710 Corporate Dr. Bldg #7, Reading, PA 19605:</u> Product Items Nos:,53,54,55,56,57,58,59,60,61,62,63,64,65,66,67,68 ,. Not to Exceed \$35,000

<u>Turf Trade, 517 Franklinville Rd, Mullica Hill, NJ 08062:</u> Product Items Nos: 19,20, 31, 46,47 4 and 50. Not to Exceed \$30,000

<u>Synatek Solutions</u>, <u>737 Haget Center Dr</u>, <u>Unit A</u>, <u>Souderton PA 18694</u>: Product Item Nos: 21. Not to Exceed \$15,000

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County Camden, State of New Jersey, at their meeting held in the Meeting Room of the Municipal Building, 5605 N. Crescent Blvd, Pennsauken, NJ 08053